

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

08-4249

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff - Appellee,
v.

KEVIN TRUDEAU,
Defendant - Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
ROBERT W. GETTLEMAN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:
LAUREEN KAPIN
SANDHYA PRABHU
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C.

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| JURISDICTION. | 1 |
| A. The district court’s jurisdiction. | 1 |
| B. This Court’s jurisdiction. | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below | 4 |
| B. Facts and proceedings below | 6 |
| 1. The first enforcement proceeding.. | 6 |
| 2. The second enforcement proceeding. | 7 |
| 3. Trudeau’s book, <i>Weight Loss Cure</i> | 9 |
| 4. Proceedings below. | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 23 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD TRUDEAU IN CONTEMPT OF THE 2004 ORDER. | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED TRUDEAU TO PAY \$37.6 MILLION TO COMPENSATE CONSUMERS INJURED BY HIS CONDUCT..... | 30 |
| A. The monetary sanction imposed by the court is compensatory, not punitive..... | 30 |
| B. The district court employed appropriate procedures when it held Trudeau in contempt..... | 38 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED A THREE-YEAR INFOMERCIAL BAN ON TRUDEAU..... | 40 |
| A. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it granted the Commission’s motion to modify the 2004 Order..... | 40 |
| B. The three-year ban applies only to commercial speech.... | 41 |
| C. The three-year ban passes the <i>Central Hudson</i> test..... | 47 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Res. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 1, 2, 30 |
| <i>BPS Guard Services, Inc. v. Int’l Union of United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 228</i> , 45 F.3d 205 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 42, 43, 44, 48, 50 |
| <i>Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corrections of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Carlay Co. v. FTC</i> , 153 F.2d 493 (7th Cir. 1946)..... | 25 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 22, 42, 47 |
| <i>Connolly v. J.T. Ventures</i> , 851 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 32 |
| <i>Daniels v. Pipe Fitters Ass’n, Local Union 597, USA</i> , 113 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 39 |
| <i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-11870 (D. Mass.).. | 25 |
| <i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Products, Inc.</i> , No. CV 00-04376-JSL (C.D. Cal.) | 7 |
| <i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 36 |
| <i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 36 |
| <i>FTC v. Freecom Comms., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 36 |
| <i>FTC v. J.K. Publications, Inc.</i> , 2000-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 73,027 (C.D. Cal. 2000)..... | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 312 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>) | 39, 40 |
| <i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>) | 35, 36 |
| <i>FTC v. Sili Neutraceuticals, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 474116 (N.D. Ill. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 2009 WL 636510 (9th Cir., Mar. 13, 2009) | 38 |
| <i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002) | 33 |
| <i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>FTC v. Trudeau, et al.</i> , No. 03-3904 (N.D. Ill.) | 8 |
| <i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 98-0168 (N.D. Ill.) | 6 |
| <i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 42, 47 |
| <i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) | 32 |
| <i>Goodman v. FTC</i> , 244 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1957) | 26 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) | 38 |
| <i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995) | 46 |
| <i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 34 |
| <i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 381 F.3d 709 (7th Cir 2004) | 18 |
| <i>In re Simeon Mgm't Corp.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 1184 (1976), <i>aff'd sub nom. Simeon Mgm't Corp. v. FTC</i> , 579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Tru-Vantage Int’l, LLC</i> , FTC Docket No. C-4034 (Feb. 5, 2002). | 7 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).. | 33, 39 |
| <i>Keimer v. Buena Vista Books, Inc.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1220 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).. | 45 |
| <i>Lacoff v. Buena Vista Publ’g Co.</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 183 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000). | 44 |
| <i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995). | 45, 47 |
| <i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932). | 32 |
| <i>Mares v. Busby</i> , 34 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 1994).. | 19 |
| <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949). | 38 |
| <i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000). | 36 |
| <i>Mid-American Waste Systems, Inc. v. City of Gary, Indiana</i> , 49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995).. | 37 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ironworkers Local 433</i> , 169 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1999). | 39 |
| <i>Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Phillips Publ’g Co.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 627 (D. Md. 1992). | 45 |
| <i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).. | 48 |
| <i>Parker v. United States</i> , 126 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1942).. | 37 |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).. | 38 |
| <i>Reilly v. Pinkus</i> , 338 U.S. 269 (1949). | 26 |
| <i>Rezec v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 135 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).. | 45 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 43 |
| <i>SEC v. McNamee</i> , 481 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 34 |
| <i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966). | 30, 39 |
| <i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... | 30 |
| <i>Steelco Stainless Steel , Inc. v. FTC</i> , 187 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1951)..... | 26 |
| <i>Trustees of the Pension, Welfare, and Vacation Fringe Benefit Funds of IBEW Local 701 v. Pyramid Electric</i> , 223 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>U2 Home Entertainment, Inc. v. Wei Ping Yuan</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2007). | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 257 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2001). | 30, 37, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Lindberg Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1989). | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Michael Schiavone & Sons, Inc.</i> , 430 F.2d 231 (1st Cir.1970) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... | 33, 37 |

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45..... | 1, 6, 8 |
| Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 52. | 1, 6, 8 |
| Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291. | 3 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331. | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1337(a). | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1345. | 1 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| 36 Fed. Reg. 13414 (July 21, 1971). | 16 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 8542 (Feb. 25, 2009). | 16 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A). | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e). | 2, 3, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b). | 5, 41 |
